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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 17. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 18 November.)
This auction includes much from the stamp collection of the late David Torrie of Arbroath – a well-known and popular collector often seen at stamp club meetings, fairs, and auctions. He had a wide variety of interests; in this auction we are offering mainly material from his more general collections, and our next auction will see strong sections of his most serious areas (Falkland Islands and Dependencies, Antarctic, world Zeppelins, German Colonies, autographed covers, and Tristan da Cunha).


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
A quality world mix in two boxes (each roughly shoebox size). First box has mix – some in 


small packets, some in loose bundles) – with strength in British Commonwealth (though 


many others also useful) but with little UK. Simply, there are hundreds of mint and used 


stamps that would price individually in pounds, from QV to early QE periods, and some 


sets in modern. General spread, but with some strength in Rhodesia, French Antarctic, 


Newfoundland, modern Pitcairn, Australian States, Ascension, B.A.T., St. Helena – but 


other countries also useful. Requires serious sorting. The second box is of a generally 


cheaper loose mix, but still with some pickings some of which may augment the first box. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

2
Box of world largely on stockcards. Good general standard, much of it having been purch-


ased individually, either retail or at auction. Strength in Commonwealth across areas and 


periods (some strength noted in Falklands). Some decent sets, short sets, and singles. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

3
World album pages (and similar) in four boxes. Wide range of countries and periods. 


(Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

4
Folder with bundle of about 30+ unsold Buy or Bid lots, almost entirely UK and Common-


wealth, s.t.c.£6,000+ (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

5
A similar lot of 35 lots, s.t.c.£5,000. (100s) 
..
..
..
£150.

6
A similar mix in a box. 68 items, PTSA £600+ (100s) 
..
..
£150.

7
A similar mix in a biscuit tin, 69 items, PTSA £600+ (100s) 
..
..
£150.

8
Some pages of mainly UK inc. three penny blacks (poor to good) then range through to 


KG6, plus a few others. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

9
World collection m. & u. in four Simplex albums, mostly odd values and part sets with little 


after 1970, and two similar unused albums. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
70.

10
Large carton with four albums, eight stockbooks, and two binders. Wide variety of countries 


and periods. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

11
Three cartons and a suitcase of world on/off-paper partly sorted into countries in tubs, 


packets, etc., covers, albums, old catalogues, accessories, etc. (10,000s) (
..
60.

12
World on stockcards, stockleaves, etc. in three shoeboxes. Wide variety of countries and 


periods, though nothing very modern. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

13
World box of twelve albums/stockbooks. Nothing recent seen. (1,000s) (
..
60.

14
Box of eight various albums, nothing much later than 1960s, plenty older, often remaindered 


etc. (c.6,000), and loose in envelopes. (
..
..
..
..
60.

15
Two cartons of world odds and remainders. Some is just duplicates and loose cheap stamps, 


some modern mail, a few empty binders, but also odd slightly better, a few mint, a few on 


cricket theme, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

16
World collection in four albums (2 C’wealth, 2 foreign) and some loose pages. Mostly used 


odd values/part sets, from 19th Century to about 1970. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

17
A selection of correspondence with Stanley Gibbons Publication regarding identification of 


various stamps, with most of the stamps attached. Some were wild goose chases, some more 


interesting. (c.50 items)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

18
World collection with little after about 1960 – one album of Commonwealth, the other 


foreign. Also a few loose. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

19
Big carton with a huge mix of world stamps in shoeboxes, envelopes, packets, or just loose. 


Strongest are UK and Australia, and some USSR, but all areas covered, and inc. a folder 


on football theme. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

20
Mixed box with large old postcard album (300+, mainly Scottish, early and modern, inc. 


many Western Isles), plus a few other postcards, three stamp albums, loose stamps, etc. 
50.

21
A to Z world collection on Hagner/Prinz pages in binders, then some loose on/off-paper in 


packets, stockbook, etc. A few accessories and a framed set of UK coins/notes. (1,000s) 
50.

22
Mainly used world in three albums, plus loose in envelopes, some FDCs, etc. (1,000s) 
50.

23
Box of mixed album pages and stockleaves of world stamps. Good variety of countries and 


periods represented. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

24
Shoebox of mainly medium value items (i.e. not cheapest, but not of individual note - most 


probably saleable in the 5p to £1 each range). Includes Commonwealth sets/m.s., some 


duplicated W.Germany, Australia (inc. used sets), etc. (100s) 
..
..
40.

25
Box of world - 15 albums/stockbooks (some small), 2 cover albums (much in UK FDCs), 


and a bag of world kiloware. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

26
Box with four Avon albums containing a world collection with some better Switzerland 


(best is stuck to page) and W.Germany noted. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

27
Commonwealth and foreign in shoebox. Mixed periods and with some medium values. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

28
Mixed world lot in a few varied albums/stockbook, plus numerous in bags and tins etc. 


(inc. much on-paper). (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

29
Bulky but quite cheap lot with box of UK FDCs, bundles and packets of fairly modern UK 


kiloware/envelopes, some general world, a couple of catalogues, couple of stockbooks of 


UK used duplicates, 2 empty stockbooks, 2 empty albums, etc. (
..
..
40.

30
World mix – box of packets of on/off-paper, stockcards, covers, etc. (1,000s) (
40.

31
Box with mixed contents – Canada and NZ printed albums, two other albums, loose stamps, 


postcards, covers, cigarette cards (inc. 2 frames), some coins. (
..
..
40.

32
Storage tub and an old broken suitcase with world on/off-paper in bags, some covers, dupl. 


UK pre-decimal sorted in packets, 1902 SG Foreign catalogue, 1909-10 Gibbons Stamp 


Weekly (10), etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

33
Six albums in a box, mixed countries and periods. Includes one album of Bophuthatswana, 


one of modern France, and one mainly Nevis. (Many 100s) (
..
..
40.

34
Strand album with a general collection to about 1940s, a few better values included (100s). 


Also just a few covers inc. nine Channel Islands German Occupation (inc. one 1941 post-


card with Centenary 2d bisect). (
..
..
..
..
35.

35
Folder of 1960s-80s mint sheets of Zaïre (inc. 1990 Rigideso 120z x 100 stamps, cat.£1.40 


each, 1990 French Revolution 100z x 300 @ £1.25, 1990 300z surcharge SG 1355 x 50 @ 


£2.25), Pitcairn, Antigua, UK. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

36
Box of world covers and postal stationery inc. East Indies, Canada, UK (c.300); also album 


of postcards (c.200 to about 1920s, many English churches, some world), and others. (
30.

37
Carton with 31 various albums, mostly junior type, four stockbooks, etc., some better-filled, 


some more empty. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

38
Small plastic tub of stamps on stockcards, majority Commonwealth, and inc. some of 


medium value. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

39
Box of mixed pages, plus loose stamps, FDCs, etc. (100s) 
..
..
20.

40
Old suitcase stuffed with apparently just a cheap mix of world and UK stamps, some duplic-


ated modern Australia, a copy of Rosen's British Strike Stamps catalogue (1971). (1,000s) 
20.

41
Four world albums - one of these an old printed album of late-1890s, others 1920s-60s. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

42
Large stockbook with a general A-Z world range, some themes at back. (c.3,000) (
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

43
Filing box of sheets and part sheets of world u.m. stamps, much 1970s/80s, some slightly 


stuck but should lift. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
..
20.

44
Mixed lot of Swiss FDCs (c.20 1980s), packets of UK/Europe postcards (c.100), and some 


coins etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

45
Box with stockbook of UK u.m. Wildings, Sweden, UK pages for 1997-2003, a few FDCs, 


two empty stockbooks, and other odds. (
..
..
..
..
20.

46
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 280g net weight. (1,000s) 
15.

47
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

48
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

49
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

50
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

51
Folder of a stamp club’s “bring & buy sale” remainders, s.t.c.£576, PTSA £93. (100s) (
15.

52
Box of small sheets/display packets of various countries’ stamps made up for retail sale, 


with much 1960s, mostly used. Some dupl. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
15.

53
Six picture frames with stamps, and a few other frames. (
..
..
10.

54
Big box of cheaper material - some kiloware, on-paper stamps and postmarks/meter marks 


pasted into books, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

55
British Commonwealth; box with bundle of purchased but unsorted Buy or Bid lots. 


Wide range of countries, with little after 1960. Some useful stuff. Upset prices total 


£1,565. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

56
--; two stockalbums of mint and used from QV to early QE. Most is islands and other 


“smaller” countries with many better cat.£10+ each, inc. Pitcairn sets with 1949 S.Wedding 


l.m.m., St. Helena with KG5 to 2/6 m., an attractive page of overprints on Seahorses, 


British Occupation of Italian Colonies, etc. (c.2,500) (
..
..
..
£300.

57
--; attractive collection on stockleaves of mainly KG6 and early QE issues mint, generally 


unmounted mint or very lightly mounted, with just a few more heavily hinged. Some com-


plete defin sets inc. Bermuda 1953 (cat.£130), Cayman 1938 (£100), 1953 (£110), Cyprus 


1955 (£110), Dominica 1954 (£80), Jamaica 1956 (£95), K.U.T. 1954 (£130), Leeward 


1954 (£60), Nigeria 1938 (£55), 1953 (£80), Pitcairn 1940-51(£75), 1957-63 (£50), St. 


Kitts-Nevis 1954 (£70), Sierra Leone 1956 (£65), S.Africa 1954 (£32), Trinidad & Tobago 


1953 (£40), Turks & Caicos 1950 (£85), 1957 (£110), Virgin Is. 1956 (£100). Also South 


Africa 1942-44 War Effort Bantam set (8 units) u.m. (£48), and various other short sets/


odds and commems. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

58
--; five-volume collection - first is of UK m. & u. with weak early but reasonable range 


1940-77, the other four have strength in KG6 and early QE with many mint short sets to 


1/-. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

59
--; box of purchased but not yet sorted album pages from a wide variety of countries, with 


QV to KG6 and little later. About half have prices marked, and these total PTSA £320. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

60
--; packets of u.m. 1960s stamps as received from new issue service – unsorted since then. 


Some similar also on pages (with photo-corners which should remove with care). Many 


countries. Definitives seem to be to 5/- or equivalent. (100s) 
..
..
£100.

61
--; two stockbooks of mint and used Queen Victoria to King George V, with a wide variety 


of countries, little duplication. (c.3,000)
..
..
..
..
£100.

62
--; SG King George VI printed album with moderate collection of mint and used, mainly 


odd values or part sets. (c.2,950) 
..
..
..
..
90.

63
--; box of purchased but not yet sorted lots/pages (a bit like our Buy or Bid sheets) from a 


wide range of countries, with little after early-QE. Priced at £250. (
..
80.

64
--; album of QV to QE mint and used inc. some short sets. S.t.c.£2,350. (c.1,300) 
60.

65
--; selection of defins and commems all with inverted watermarks (or sideways-inverted), 


mainly about late-1960s/early-70s. (25 singles, 2 pairs, 3 fourblocks,1 five-strip)
60.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

66
British Commonwealth; red stockbook of mainly used QV to QE, mainly odds with some 


sets. S.t.c.£1,250 (excluding approx. 40% of the numbers). (100s)
..
..
50.

67
--; bundle of slightly larger unsold Buy or Bid lots, much UK plus mixed others. PTSA 


£200+ 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

68
--; mainly used colln. in four albums, largely of UK, Australia, Canada, India, and New 


Zealand, but some other countries also. A few medium and better values. (100s) (
50.

69
--; King George VI collection mounted mint on pages – unfortunately many are stuck down 


(in whole or in part) – comprising sets, short sets, and odds. Better values included, but the 


adherance lets it down. Cat. would be some hundreds of pounds. (505)
..
50.

70
--; box of eight albums of mostly used Commonwealth inc. some UK. Much odd values/


part sets. Also an old Schaubek printed album of Africa etc. (1,000s) (
..
50.

71
--; six mixed albums/stockbooks of Commonwealth and UK, with much Canada/Newfound-


land. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

72
--; box of purchased but not yet sorted album pages from a wide variety of countries, many 


“smaller” ones, with stamps from QE period and some KG6. Those priced are PTSA c.£125, 


and this is about 70% of the total pages. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

73
--; two albums of Gilbert & Ellice Islands mint (inc. 1948 S.Wedding, 1956 defins u.m.), 


Malta, New Guinea (inc. 1931 officials 1d to 1/- fourblocks, 2/- pair u.m. but some toning), 


later Papua, Nevis, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

74
--; packet with loose mix of 300 Victorian used, UK and other mixed countries.

30.

75
--; SG Devon album with mostly used colln. up to early QE with a few later. Has been 


picked over, but still bits of interest remain. (c.1,500) 
..
..
30.

76
--; album, stockbook, two small stockbooks of UK (mainly) and other countries. (100s) 
30.

77
--; album of QV to KG5 of mixed countries inc. UK. Has been picked but still of some int-


erest. (c.900+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

78
--; New Guinea 1925-28 4d, 6d, 1/- used with faults (cat.£96.), UK 1841 2d g.u. (just 


4-margins), 1858-79 1d red plate (97 ?) m.m., 1912 ½d and 1d with "No Cross on Crown" 


variety used (cat.£110., small thins).
..
..
..
..
20.

79
--; box of “proofs” from Nevis, St. Lucia, St. Vincent, and Tuvalu, mostly 1980s. (c.26 


items, in folders or loose). (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

80
--; biscuit tin with c.1,200 loose off-paper inc. a fair number of KG6 and early QE. 
15.

81
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation complete m.m. and used sets in printed album. Cat.£450. 


(404) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

82
--; --; 1953 Coronation complete fine used, cat.£110. (106)
..
..
20.

83
Europe; box with bundle of purchased but unsorted Buy or Bid lots. Wide range of coun-


tries and periods, though little after 1960. Upset prices total £596. (100s) (
..
£200.

84
--; box of purchased but as yet unsorted album pages etc. from various sources (no 


Germany) with little after 1960. Those priced are PTSA £490 (which accounts for about 


70% of the quantity). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

85
--; box of purchased but not yet sorted lots/pages (a bit like our Buy or Bid sheets) from a 


wide range of countries, with little after 1960. Priced at £245. (
..
..
80.

86
--; two medium stockbooks of Bulgaria (c.600) and Germany (c.350). 
..
15.

87
Foreign; box of purchased but unsorted album pages of Africa, Asia, USA, and a few 


Europe and others. Wide mix of countries with little after 1960. About 70% have prices 


marked, and these have a total PTSA c.£244. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.

88
--; traditional-style collection in four albums, early to modern mainly used. Some strength in 


Germany Third Reich/early W.Germany used. (Many 100s) 
..
..
70.

89
--; A to Z colln. in fine ring-binders, more used than mint, an album of Vatican 1929-2006 


m.m., a box of packets, and an old Schaubek album of Europe, etc. (1,000s) (

40.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

90
Latin America; interesting mix in shoebox, mainly partly-sorted odds, but with some 


medium values, and a few on a dealer’s sale cards (these few PTSA £160). (100s) (
75.

91
Overseas; box of purchased but unsorted album pages, from various dealers. Wide range 


with little after 1960. About 70% are individually priced (at a total of c.£410). (100s) (
£120.

92
--; box of purchased but not yet sorted lots/pages (a bit like our Buy or Bid sheets) from a 


wide range of countries, with little after 1960. Priced at £295. (
..
..
£100.

93
--; box with bundle of purchased but unsorted Buy or Bid lots. Wide range of countries, 


with little after 1950. Upset prices total £176. (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

94
Thematic; Football; World Cup Masterfile collection (produced about 1986-90) in six 


albums (probably two collections merged) with u.m. stamps, miniature sheets, FDCs, and 


maximum cards of many countries. (No autographs) (
..
..
..
30.

95
Covers; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; mixed collection in four albums, much of royalty 


and WW2, with coins of UK, Channel Islands, and mixed others. (43) A few others also. (
60.

96
--; --; mixed selection of UK, British Isles, and others. (27) (
..
..
50.

(
--; --; see also Collectables (Coins; PNCs; precious metal)

97
Cinderella; flat box of mixed revenues, seals, Scottish National War Memorial labels, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

98
--; box of island locals, revenues, labels, etc. UK and foreign. (100s) (
..
30.

(
--; see also Poland, UK.

99
Perfins; packet of 400 mixed world (no UK).
..
..
..
40.

(
--; see also UK.

100
Literature; The British Postage Stamp of the Nineteenth Century by R. Lowe (2nd edn.) (
5.



SECOND-HAND ALBUMS

(
This following section includes many good serviceable binders, normally representing a 


large saving off new prices. Condition is generally good/fine/very fine – anything unsightly 


will be mentioned. The price in parenthesis at the end of each description is the current retail 


price for new. “Binder” means cover only without pages, “album” means binder with pages 


(although possibly not the full original number).

101
Seven SG Windsor springback binders (inc. some pages) (5 red, 1 green, 1 black). (£31.95 


each = £223.65) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

102
Three SG Devon peg-fitting binders (2 black, 1 blue). (£34.95 each = £104.85) (
30.

103
Three SG Wyon peg-fitting binders (black), excellent condition, compatible with Devon 


or Trident leaves. (Equivalent £34.95 each = £104.85) (
..
..
30.

104
Four SG Senator Standard springback binders (2 black, 1 green, 1 red). (£26.95 each = 


£80.85). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

105
Four SG Utile springback binders (3 red, 1 green), standard size, same as Senator/Simplex 


Standard etc. (£26.95 each = £80.85) (
..
..
..
..
20.

106
Four SG Universal 22-ring binders (3 blue, 1 red). (£21.95 each = £87.80) (

24.

107
Eleven SG Medium springback binders (all black), unnamed spine (will suit Simplex Med-


ium or Senator Medium). Some marks. (£24.95 each = £274.45) (
..
..
40.

108
Three SG Abbey three-ring binders (blue), each with a complement of matching (but not 


original) plain pages. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

109
Five Prangnell Mult-o-Ring 22-ring binders (blue). (£15.25 each = £76.25) (

26.

110
Four Prangnell Mult-o-Ring 22-ring binders (3 green, 1 blue). (£15.25 each = £61) (
20.

111
Eight Prangnell Viking binders (all black). (£12.25 each = £98) (
..
..
30.

112
Four Rapkin Favourite binders (3 green 1 red), one with some pages. (£21¾ each = £87). (
30.

113
Four Royal Mail FDC albums, double-pocket, red. (£19.82 each = £79.28) (

30.

114
Three Royal Mail FDC albums, double-pocket, red. (£19.82 each = £59.46) (

24.

115
Four Royal Mail postcard albums, 4-pocket, tan. (£19.82 each = £79.28) (
..
24.

116
Four Royal Mail postcard albums, 4-pocket (2 older red, 2 tan). (£19.82 each = £79+) (
20.
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Second-Hand Albums, continued.

117
Two Barrington Standard standard-size springback binders (1 black, 1 green). £16.35 each 


= £32.70) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

118
Three Barrington Adaptable 22-ring binders (2 green, 1 red). (£16. each = £48) (
12.

119
Five Collecta 22-ring binders (3 green, 1 red, 1 green) with some pages. (
..
20.

120
Four blue Collecta 22-ring binders (different materials). (
..
..
15.

121
Four W.H.Smith Collector 4-ring binders (3 blue, 1 green), with some FDC pages. (
12.

122
Three Whitfield King Acme binders (2 red, 1 green), and one green album with some 


unused pages. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

123
Three Lancaster Rose 22-ring binders (2 green, 1 brown). (
..
..
12.

124
Four “Royal Philatelic Album” peg-fitting binders (one with some original gilt-edged, 


hinged, and faced pages). Really quite impressive, possibly early 20th-Century, and they fit 


Devon or Trident etc. leaves. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

125
Lindner ref.1702 Companion Set UNIPLATE Standard (ring binder 1700 with slip case 1701) 


(blue, retail £24½), plus Lindner ref.1710 UNIPLATE Standard ring binder (red, £19½). (
12.

126
Four Lindner 18-ring binders (all blue). (£31 each = £124) (
..
..
30.

127
Three Lindner 18-ring binders (red, green, blue). (£31 each = £93) (
..
24.

128
Five Lindner 18-ring binders, older style marked “Falzlos” on spine (2 red, 3 blue). (£31 


each ? = £155 ?) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

129
Four Lighthouse springback binders “DL” (or earlier equivalents) (one each red, black, 


green, blue). (Retail a surprising £61 each = £244) (
..
..
..
40.

130
Two KA-BE two-post binders (different blues). (
..
..
..
15.

131
Four Safe 14-ring binders (2 red, 1 black, 1burgundy). (£30.45 each = £121.80) (
30.

132
Six Schaubek two-post cloth-covered binders (2 red, 4 blue). (Retail €26.90 each from 


Germany = €161.40 = c.£125) (
..
..
..
..
35.

133
Two Stuart Mint Sheet Albums. (
..
..
..
..
10.

134
Four unbranded photograph/postcard albums, 2-pocket. (
..
..
12.





COLLECTABLES



AUTOGRAPHS

135
1978 Nepal Everest FDC (with sterling silver medallion) signed by Tenzing Norgay and 


Edmund Hillary.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

136
FDC envelope for the UK 1994 Golf set, with the set affixed but not cancelled, Scottish 


Open Gleneagles cachet at corner, and with six different autographs, these of Scottish 


international rugby players (Euan Kennedy, Iwan Tukalo, John Jeffrey, Douglas Morgan, 


Tony Stanger, and another).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
See also Nepal.



BANKNOTES

137
Bundle of world notes which are all current, or (we believe, but not guaranteed) still negot-


iable with the central banks. Comprises Australia ($70), Belgium (200f), Canada ($4), 


Germany (5dm), Hong Kong ($20), Macedonia (17,360d), Russia (12,400r), Thailand 


(1,650b), and Sterling Zone (£3). Mixed condition. 
..
..
..
£100.

138
Mixed world lot of generally quite modern notes apparently just taken from circulation, but 


showing a wide variety of countries. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

139
Scotland; bundle of circulated notes of 1940s-90s, mainly 1950s-70s, of various banks in 


£1 to £20 denominations. Mixed average condition. Face value £258. Also a few other 


England and Northern Ireland (face £39½), and a few others.
..
..
£350.

140
--; Bank of Scotland £1 notes of 1977 (3), 1978 (5), 1988 (4), Royal Bank of Scotland 


1986 £5, 1986 £10, all about EF.
..
..
..
..
40.

141
--; Bank of Scotland; 1972-88 £5 notes - seven different dates, generally EF.
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 


BANKNOTES

142
Scotland; Bank of Scotland; 1982-88 £5 notes - five different dates, generally EF.
50.

143
--; --; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

144
--; --; duplicated lot of £5 notes of Jun. 1982 (2), Sep. 1984 (7), Dec. 1985 (28), Jan.1987 


(16), and Feb.1988 (6). Mainly EF.
..
..
..
..
£400.

145
--; Clydesdale Bank; 1964 (19 Nov.) £20 note EF, SC323 cat.£250
..
..
50.

146
--; --; 1964 (19 Nov.) £20 note EF, SC323 cat.£250.
..
..
..
50.

147
--; --; 1964 (19 Nov.) £20 note, about EF but for small ink mark at right. SC323 cat.£250.
40.

148
--; --; 1964 (19 Nov.) £20 note, about EF but for small ink mark at left. SC323 cat.£250.
40.

149
--; --; 1982 (29 Mar.) £5 note (consecutive runs of 5 and 7), and 1988 (2 Aug.) £5 note (3), 


generally about EF.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

150
--; Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank; 1958 (1 Feb.) £20 note, VF. SC315a cat.


£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

151
--; --; 1960 (1 Dec.) £20 note, VF+. SC315b (cat.£130 for VF).
..
..
40.

152
--; --; 1960 (1 Dec.) £20 note, VF (small graffiti), SC315b cat.£130.
..
..
35.

153
--; --; 1960 (1 Dec.) £20 note, F+, SC315b.
..
..
..
..
30.

154
--; North of Scotland Bank; 1949 (1 Jul.) £20 note. Generally VF+ but graffiti on reverse. 


SC717b (cat.£180 for VF).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

155
--; --; 1949 (1 Jul.) £20 note, VF but for one small “4” written in top margin. SC717b, cat.


£180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

156
--; Royal Bank of Scotland; 1974 (1 Mar.) £10 note (5, inc. three consecutive), plus 1987 


and 1990 £10 notes, generally about EF. (7)
..
..
..
..
£100.

157
Africa; mixed batch of relatively modern notes from a variety of countries inc. some not 


often seen, in generally average circulated condition. (c.90, plus c.75 Zimbabwe) (
20.

158
Mali; 1970-84 seln. of 500f (5), 1,000f (18), 5,000f (3), and 1,000f (3) notes, with a variety 


of signatures (giving 11 different). Varied condition, mainly poor or very poor (but for 


several of 1,000f Krause 13e which are VF), but scarce notes (which would – if all were 


VF, which they’re not  – catalogue at $1,767).
..
..
..
50.

159
West African States; 1986-2001 seln. of five different notes with codes for five different 


countries, comprising Krause nos. 114Ag (EF), 311Ck (EF), 414Di (VF), 708Kk (F), and 


913Se (EF). Cat. roughly $90 and seldom seen.
..
..
..
20.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

160
Plastic storage tub with many thousands of cards - some in albums, but mainly loose (in 


packets, bundles, and in cigarette packets). Most are commoner, but there's a scattering of 


more unusual. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.



COINS

(
[NB Precious metal coin estimates are based on prices of Gold £750/oz, Silver £11.30/oz.]

161
Box of mainly modern commercial items (Royal Mint, Westminster Collection, etc.) inc. 


a few silver, UK Olympics 50p folder (worn cover), etc. (Dozens) (
..
£120.

162
Twenty-three Lindner coin boxes (clear box, pull-out tray with red insert with various sizes 


of coin spaces), a few being empty, most having at least some cheaper modern UK coins 


(though some appear to be from proof sets), and just a few foreign. (100s) Boxes retail 


new £18.90 each. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

163
An assortment of mainly UK with commem crowns (25p and £5), two 1977 Jubilee proof 


crowns, a few pre-1947 silver, several modern Commonwealth silver, etc. (
..
£110.

164
Mixed lot in various jars and tins etc. On the whole looks to be just cheaper general UK 


and world coins, but some less usual also. (c.10kg net) (
..
..
40.

165
General mix in box of UK and world inc. about £2 face of UK pre-47 silver (or equivalent 


foreign). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.
PLEASE USED FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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Collectables, continued. 


COINS

166
Mixture in locking metal cash box, all world, simply a wide-ranging loose mix. (c.4kg) (
20.

167
United Kingdom; 1673-1937 useful seln. of silver coins inc. 1673 crown, 1711 shilling, 


1822 crown, seven QV crowns, etc. (21)
..
..
..
..
£180.

168
--; 1757 sixpence, VF+.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

169
--; general collection in album, the main value being in pre-1920 and pre-1947 silver coins 


(face 12s6d, £2.9s.9d respectively). 
..
..
..
..
60.

170
--; bundle of sets of coins in plastic cases, inc. year sets for 1923, 1937, 1940, some others 


with silver, various 1970s inc. those removed from proof sets, etc. (28) (
..
60.

171
--; Royal Mint annual uncirculated sets for 1982-97, 1999-2001, 2010-12, 2013 (2 different). 


Some outer sleeves worn. (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

172
--; proof sets for 1971, 1973, 1975, 1977 (2), 1980-86, 1987 (2), 1991, and 2000. (
40.

173
--; proof sets for 2009 (inc. Kew 50p) and 2010. (
..
..
..
45.

174
--; Gold Coins; 1874 sovereign F/VF. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
£160.

175
--; --; 1887 sovereign, F. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

176
--; --; 2010 proof sovereign in original box. ( ▲
..
..
..
£160.

177
--; Silver Coins; small bags of pre-1947 silver coins (face £2.9.9) and pre-1920 (£1.17.9) (
80.

178
--; --; 2009 Royal Mint “UK 50p Silver proof Collection” (16 different 50p coins, including 


earlier issues in later smaller size, all dated 2009 on obverse). Outer box split. (
£150.

179
--; --; 2010 Royal Mint “Britannia Four-Coin Silver Proof Set” (1oz, ½oz, ¼oz, 1/10oz) 


in original box. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

180
--; --; mixture of modern coins, mainly Royal Mint silver proofs in boxes, but some without 


boxes. Also a couple of Isle of Man. (20) (
..
..
..
..
£110.

181
Tristan da Cunha; two tiny 2012 half crowns, approx. 1g each, understood to be possibly 


.999 gold.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

182
United States of America; 1999-2008 collection of state quarters in two presentation 


albums, complete set of 50 different, each from Denver and Philadelphia mints. (100 coins) 


(Pages have complementary stamps on back.) (
..
..
..
40.

183
Philatelic Numismatic Covers with Precious Metal Coins; five mixed covers (inc. three 


cricket) with silver coins/medallions. (
..
..
..
..
26.

(
Numismatic Covers; see Collections and Mixed Lots; Covers; Philatelic Numismatic Covers.



MEDALS

184
China War Medal 1900 in silver, named to “J.L.CHRISTIE. A.B., H.M.S. ARETHUSA.”, no 


clasps. Very fine but for one edge knock.
..
..
..
..
£100.

185
Bomber Command Medal (1985) in box. (
..
..
..
..
15.



POSTCARDS

186
Small selection of mainly S.W. Scotland inc. Castle Douglas railway station, Palnackie 


Harbour (creased), curling at Carlingwark, other Castle Douglas, etc. (50)
..
40.

187
Scotland; small collection on pages of the Hillfoots Villages (Alva, Dollar, Menstrie, 


Tillicoultry, and others nearby), often with matching postmarks on piece. (23 postcards, 4 


photographs, 100+ postmarks on stamp/piece/card/cover)
..
..
50.

188
--; Fife; small collection of postcards and/or postmarks inc. postcards of Prince of Wales 


golfing at St. Andrew’s, Gutting Herrings Anstruther, Balmullo Post Office, Charlestown 


Harbour. Postal items inc. five Leslie RSO, two Dairsie RSO, and postally used company 


envelope of Leven and East Fife Railway Company. (22 items)
..
..
40.

189
--; Railway Stations; small collection of mainly Fife stations comprising Aberdour, 


Culross, Kincardine, Kirkcaldy, North Queensferry, and Windygates (Cameron Bridge). 


Another pc accompanies each with postmark for the place. Some faults.
..
50.

190
Modern Cards; nine shoeboxes of used and unused UK and foreign. (Est. c.6,500) (
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 


POSTCARDS

191
Europe; bundle of mainly Germany and Austria of roughly 1900-20. Largely sentimental, 


some views (mainly Dornbirn), but inc. 1914 card of Zeppelin Schwaben over Dornbirn 


(used at Dornbirn 1914, part of title erased), and unused Boer War fundraising card for 


poor, widows, and orphans in the Transvaal. (73) (
..
..
..
30.

192
Railway; fine real photographic card of the 1914 Burntisland rail crash, unused and with 


small faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
See also mixed lots (lots 20, 36)



OTHER CATEGORIES

193
Beermats; loose collection in shoebox with some dupl. (100s) 
..
..
5.

194
Books; Art; Luxurious Bathing; A Sketch by Andrew W. Tuer, 1880, with eight etchings by 


Tristram Ellis, one of 100 proofs on white hand-made paper. (1 print dirty, cover marked.)
10.

195
Bullion; Franklin Mint ingot comprising 10,000 grains of sterling silver (= 647.9g, 


= 19.27oz ASW) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

196
--; four 1977 Jubilee “ingots” in sterling silver, and one Canadian medallion in .999 


silver. Total ASW 7.64oz. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

197
Documents; 1374 vellum document - apparently a title deed, from which someone has 


transcribed “Robert of Mardon master of the hospital of Blessed Mary in le Westgate, N'cle 


and (?) Whiteheued chaplain give a piece of land over le Payntourhogh which George 


Haukyn had by gift of (?) of Kelsowe in her widowhood” etc.
..
..
30.

198
--; 1484 document/letter, possibly dated 1484, in unidentified language. Previous writing-up 


on page suggests it might be from Beirut to Tripoli.
..
..
..
20.

199
--; 1547 document in Latin précised as “Christopher Chaitor indweller of Durham notary 


public was paid by John Clark and affirms his right to the two tenements now held by John 


Slater and William Taillor on the Keyside, belonging to Tynemouth Priory”. Some faults. (
30.

(
--; see also India, UK; Scot./UK Covers and PH.

200
Photographs; selection of photos/snapshots mainly taken in China by British resident about 


1900s-20s. Some simply personal, others of some interest, good scenes, etc. (c.115) 
50.

201
--; interesting collection of colour slides, the strength being in China and Hong Kong, 


where a British visitor has taken photographs during his travels about 1964-67 (and some 


purchased commercially), including at the time of the Cultural Revolution and Anti-British 


protests (apparently with permission) (c.260). Also some others of Copenhagen and Yugo-


slavia (c.50). Also included is a videotape copy from cine footage filmed by the same 


person in China 1966-67 including Peking street scenes, Red Guards at time of takeover, 


posters and slogans, Hong Kong riots, anti-British demonstrations, etc. Also a few 


unconnected books etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

202
Stamp Boxes; polished copper stamp box with hinged lid, four compartments. (
10.

203
Telephone Cards; three black telephone card albums with a wide variety of mainly UK 


cards, many mint, and some with original retail prices on wrappers (many at £4/£5, but inc. 


£15, £20, £36). (224) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

204
--; a similar lot in three grey telephone card albums with a few more foreign. Includes 29 


different Mercurycard Star Trek (priced at £6 to £15 each), Bell Cablemedia  Sports set (5, 


£45), Virgin £4 (£45), Jungle Collection set (5, £35), etc. (260) (
..
..
40.

205
--; loose mixture from a collection with much in presentation folders etc. Very high original 


cost, mainly mint cards. Mixed countries, some popular themes. (c.130) (
..
40.

206
--; Malta; collection on pages in shoebox of c.280 cards, plus a few others. (
..
30.

(
--; see also Stamps (Australia).

207
Collectables Mixed Lots; box with small mix of coins, banknotes, etc. (
..
35.

208
Collectables Supplies; nine modern matching binders for Card Collectors Society (two 


with good used leaves), and 7 boxes each with 50 unused leaves to fit (corner-slot, 25 per 


page). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 24 November 2014
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These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.




Classified by Country

209
Aden; 1939-48 defin set (13 + ½a shade) l.m.m. - the top four values u.m. (5r lightly toned). 


(Cat.£110. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

210
Antigua; 1948 S.Wedding set, 1953-62 defin set (15 + 5 shades), 1963-65 defin set (10 + 2 


shades), and a few others, all u.m., cat.£165.
..
..
..
40.

211
Ascension; 1922-63 mint and used collection on stockleaves inc. 1922 opt. short set to 1/-, 


1924-33 5d, 8d pair, 1/- u.m., 1934 pictorial defin set (10) l.m.m., 1935 Jubilee set (4) 


l.m.m., 1938-53 set (16 + various variations) l.m.m./u.m., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- u.m., 1963 


Birds set (14) u.m., etc. (165)
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

212
--; 1956 defin set (13) fine u.m., cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
35.

213
Australian States; Victoria; seln. of 1 mint and 11 different used, all with inverted water-


marks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

214
--; --; 1908 picture postcard with 1½d stamp cancelled Melbourne, addressed to Manila 


(unusual destination).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

215
Australia; 1913-2003 mostly used colln. in printed album  with range of used ‘Roos to 2/-, 


early used commems, and m.m. ‘Roos 10/-, £1, £2 optd. SPECIMEN. Also a printed album 


with much 1980s u.m., and a binder of stockleaves of u.m. 1968-2000. (1,000s) (
70.

216
--; 1913-71 (and some later) mainly used collection with some better e.g. 1913 Kookaburra 


6d v.f.u., 1929-30 5/- g.u., 1931 K.Smith set (3) v.f.u., 1934 Victoria set perf. 10½ (3) 


l.m.m., Macarthur set (3) l.m.m., 1948-56 Arms £1 and £2 with SPECIMEN opt. l.m.m., 


etc. (385) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

217
--; 1913-77 m. & u. colln. in album with ‘Roos to poor 10/-, early m.m. commems, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

218
--; 1923-24 'Roo £1, 1929-30 'Roo £2, and 1931-36 'Roo 10/-, each with SPECIMEN opt., 


very lightly mounted.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

219
--; 1929-65 u.m. (just a few l.m.m.) collection on stockleaves inc. 1936 S.Aust. set, 1937 


NSW set, 1940 AIF set, 1937 3d SG 168ca, a few coil pairs, 1959-64 set (13 + 5/- shade), 


1963-65 Navigators set , etc. (275)
..
..
..
..
£100.

220
--; 1932 Sydney Bridge set  (4) v.f.u. (c.t.o.), SG 141-4 cat.£200.
..
..
60.

221
--; 1999 Coastal Flowers u.m. fourblock in presentation folder along with matching $10, 


$20, and $50 Telstra telephone cards.
..
..
..
..
10.

222
--; Officials; 1915-30 f.u. (cancelled-to-order) selection of 15 different all with “OS” 


perfins inc. 1915-28 'Roo 10/- (cat.£75), etc. 
..
..
..
45.

223
--; --; 1931-33 f.u. (c.t.o.) seln. of ten different stamps with “OS” overprints, inc. 1931 Air 


set (3), 1932-33 5d, 1/- Lyre, etc. 
..
..
..
..
45.

224
Austria; 1953 airmail cover (open two sides, creases) Vienna to London franked with 


1950-53 Birds 60g and 5s, plus Costumes 5g.
..
..
..
20.

225
Bahamas; 1948 Eleuthera set (16) u.m. (some tiniest hinge marks on lower values), and 


1954-63 defin set (16) u.m., plus three other odds. Cat.£177.
..
..
45.

226
Barbados; 1950 set (12) u.m. (cat.£55), and 1953-61 set (13) u.m. (£75).
..
35.

227
Basutoland; 1938 defin set (11), 1954-58 set (11), and a few others, all u.m., cat.£212.
50.

228
Bermuda; 1918-20 2/- f.u., 10/- fair used (colours run, uncertain cancel), 1921 Tercent-


enary wmk. MCA set (6) m.m., and 11 others. S.t.c.£625.
..
..
60.

229
British Honduras/Belize; 1971-85 seln. of 12 different u.m. miniature sheets/sheetlets, 


cat.£83.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
You may make alternative bids, or state an overall spending limit. Advice available.
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230
British Levant; British POs in Constantinople and Smyrna; 1921 surcharges set (10) l.m.m. 


SG 41-50 cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

231
Burma; Official; 1939 8a part sheet of 80 mainly u.m. but quite heavily toned, folded. SG 


O23 cat.£20 each = £1,600. Sold "as is".
..
..
..
..
40.

232
Cameroons Expeditionary Force; 1915 2½d and 3d opts. on German Kamerun stamps, 


m.m., SG B6-7, cat.£24.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

233
Canada; 1868-97 mainly used range of Large and Small Queen types, showing a reasonable 


range of values plus a few shades etc. S.t.c.£1,000. (34)
..
..
..
80.

234
--; 1911-66 useful u.m. range on s’leaves inc. 1935 10c to $1, 1937-38 defin set (missing 50c), 


1942-48 set (14), 1937-38 imperf x perf.8½ coil set (5) in 4-strips, 1951 $1, etc. (c.500) 
90.

235
--; 1911-67 seln. of u.m. booklet panes comprising SG nos. 199a, 202a, 357b, 358b, 375b, 


376b, 377a, 378b, 380a, 394a-6a, 407a, 416a, 417ba, 422ba, 423a, 423ca, and 21 different 


QE.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

236
--; 1928-46 seln. of first flight covers, nearly all within Canada and with rubber-stamped 


cachets. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

237
--; 1978-2000 run of post office year books, plus a Millennium book. Original cost approx. 


£450, Unitrade cat.$1,470. (24) 
..
..
..
..
£180.

238
China; 1878-1936 (a few later) m. & u. collection on pages inc. 1878-83 1c g.u. (perf 


faults), 3c g.u., 1894 Dowager Empress 1c, 3c m.m., 1913-33 (1923) $1 heavy m.m., and 


other useful. (217)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

239
--; 1920-45 small m. & u. lot on a few pages inc. 1923-33 Second Peking Print most 


values to 30c m.m. (inc. 6c yellow-brown, 30c), 1929 Air 45c, 60c m.m., 1936 New Life 


set (4) heavy m.m. (20c thinned), Postal Service set (4) m.m., etc. (110)
..
70.

240
--; mixed range on stockleaves. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
15.

241
--; Chinese Provinces; Yunnan; 1926-34 useful mint and used collection on three pages 


with 1926 short set to $1 m.m., used of same to 50c, 1933 Tan Yen-kai set (4) m.m., 1933-


34 Martyrs 2½c to 40c m.m., etc. Some mint are heavily mounted or have adhesions. (82)
£100.

242
--; Municipal Posts; Chefoo; 1893 original die set (5), and 1896 set (3), all l.m.m./m.m., 


a few short perfs. SG 1-5, 11-13, cat.£283.
..
..
..
..
45.

(
--; Revenues; see UK Cinderellas.

(
--; see also Collectables (Photographs).

243
Danish West Indies; 1903 cover with 4c (perf.12½) bisect tied by St. Thomas c.d.s. 


21.1.1903. Cover slightly toned but otherwise fine. SG 33b (cat.£120. as piece only).
28.

244
France; 1849-1971 colln. in two albums inc. 1853 Napoléon 1c (3), 3c, 80c, 1862 (2 sets), 


1863 (2 sets), and so on during 19th Century. Later issues inc. 1900 2f used, 1918 Red Cross 


u., 1922 War Orphans 1f u. (short perfs at foot), 1926 War Orphans 5f u., and later m. & u. 


to 1971. Some mint is stuck. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

245
--; 1850-1940 mostly used seln. on stockcards. Duplication, moderate in places. (100s) (
30.

246
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; box of purchased but unsorted album pages, 


from various dealers. Wide range with little after 1960. About 50% are individually priced 


(at a total of c.£145). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

247
--; Togo; “Anglo”-French Occupation; 1918 (17 Aug.) registered cover to England 


(Wilson) with six values of the 1916 overprint issue (25c to 50c) fine used with German 


style Atakpame c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

248
Gambia; 1898-1902 4d with the “Malformed S” variety, heavily mounted mint, with very 


light (hardly obvious) bend. SG 42a cat.£550.
..
..
..
90.

249
--; 1953-59 defin set (15) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
30.

250
German States; small stockbook of quite mixed m. & u. of various States. (c.400) (
30.

251
Germany; 1934-45 m.m. collection of Third Reich issues in album. Good general spread 


with better e.g. 1934 Occupations set (9), 1939 Nürburgring-Rennen set (3, the 25pf stuck), 


1939-40 Brown Ribbon, etc. Mainly fine, but some faults, and some heavily mounted or 


with adhesion. (373, 8 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 24 November 2014
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252
Germany; 1875-1948 useful mint and used collection in two albums. Not so much in 


earlies, stronger from 1920s, and with best values in Third Reich period inc. 1933 Frederick 


set (3) used plus 6pf tête-bêche pair f.u., 1934 Air 2m, 3m f.u., Occupations set (missing 


20pf) g.u., 1939 Nürburgring-Rennen set (3) f.u., etc. A decent range of Allied Occupation 


includes French Zone (Baden) 1949 Freiburg set (4) plus imperf min. sheet m.m., (Württ-


emberg) 1949 Red Cross set (4) plus m.s. m.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
£120.

253
--; box of purchased but not yet sorted album pages etc. from various sources with little after 


1960. About 90% have marked prices, the total of which is PTSA £345. (100s) (
90.

254
--; 1948-85 five printed albums of W.Germany, Berlin, DDR, much used. Also album and 


stockleaves of m. & u. etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
75.

255
--; five-volume Britannia albums with sparse German States, Danzig, and Berlin, and better-


filled used Germany 1981-96, DDR used 1983-90. (100s) Also W.Germany 1984-90 u.m, 


and used colln. in Safe album. (c.280, 4 m.s., 3 covers) (
..
..
40.

256
--; 1975-2002 enormous lot of Ersttagsblätter in 45 binders, about 85% of these with Bonn 


cancels. Probably from at least two or three original collections. (c.1,800) (
..
£100.

257
--; Ersttagsblätter for West Germany 1974-88 (early) in six albums (c.340), and Berlin 


1975-88 (early) in three albums (c.170). (
..
..
..
..
40.

258
--; 1988 maximum cards in an album with much W.Berlin (66), and two albums of 1991-93 


FDCs (140). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

259
--; box with about 1kg of kiloware collected up to c.2008, good range of pictorials included, 


inc. a little from other countries. (
..
..
..
..
15.

260
--; West Germany; 1951-52 Posthorn complete set (16) m.m./l.m.m. SG 1045-60 (cat.


£2,500 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

261
--; West Berlin; 1948-87 m. & u. ranges in three hingeless albums (mixed styles, pages to 


1990, with little after 1977. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

262
--; --; 1949 UPU set (7) unmounted mint (12pf short perf, 16pf fine, 24pf blunt corner and 


fingerprint on gum, 50pf couple short perfs, 60pf some ragged perfs, 1m fine, 2m fine but 


for some slightly ragged perfs). SG B54-B60 cat.£950.
..
..
..
90.

263
German Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; Caroline Islands; 1899-1915 m. & u. seln. 


to 3m. Minimum cat.£99. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

264
German Occupations; m.m. colln. of WW2 issues on pages of Bohemia & Moravia (63), 


Alsace (set of 16), Lorraine (set of 16), Luxembourg (41), Poland (161, inc. 1940 opt. set 


of 26, 1940 Official set of 24), Ostland (18), and Ukraine (18). Also wartime Croatia (11), 


Slovakia (8), Italy and Colonies (21), Norway (4, inc. Legion), Romania (8), etc. Mainly 


fine, but some adherance.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

265
Gibraltar; 1903 6d heavy m.m., 1/- fair u., 4/- m.m. (small thins), 8/- f.u., and a 2/- m.m. 


of uncertain wmk. (SG 52 or 62). Minimum cat.£523.
..
..
..
85.

266
--; 1974-98 seln. of 15 m.s. and 1 bkt. pane u.m., and one m.s. used, cat.£49.
..
10.

267
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1911 opt. set (missing 1d) m.m., 1911 Pandanus set (4) m./u., 


1912-24 mixed values to 5/- m.m., plus 2/6 f.u., etc. S.t.c.£275. (24)
..
50.

268
Gold Coast; 1938-43 set (13), 1948 set (12, tiny natural spot on 5/-), and 1952-54 set (12), 


all u.m., cat.£185.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

269
Greece; 1861-1970, and 1999-2002 (with empty pages to 2008) mostly used colln. in two 


Britannia albums, then 1912-80 m. & u. colln. in album, and a stockbook of mainly used. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

270
--; 1861-1993 stockleaves of duplicated used sorted by cat. number. (100s) 
..
20.

271
--; 1961 Europa x 495 u.m. sets mainly in sheets, cat.£693.
..
..
40.

272
Greenland; 1973-84 seln. of cards with stamps cancelled by various special cancels, slogan 


pmks. etc. (64 different)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

273
Grenada; 1951 set (13) u.m. (cat.£35), and 1953-59 set (13) u.m. (£60).
..
24.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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274
Heligoland; 1867-68 2s rouletted used (tiny faults), 1875-90 5pf f.u. on piece, and 1875-90 


20pf g.u., all genuine. SG 3, 13, 15, cat.£65, £20, £30.
..
..
..
20.

275
--; stockcards with seln. of almost entirely reprints, mainly average/good mint. (152)
40.

276
Hong Kong; 1862-1948 mint and used collection on pages, with some scarcer QV but 


mixed condition, 1935 Jubilee set m.m., 1941 Centenary set l.m.m., etc. (185, 4 covers)
60.

277
--; 1921-37 $5 fine used, some paper remains on reverse. SG 132 cat.£80. Also 1949 UPU 


set (4) u.m. (one short perf on 30c) cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
30.

278
--; 1982-97 selection of presentation packs (c.70), booklets (5), some Framas, etc. (
75.

279
--; British Post Offices in China; seln. of QV (21), KE7 (13), and KG5 (1) with cancels of 


Amoy (4), Canton (1), Foochow (2), Ningpo (1), Tientsin (2), and Shanghai (25). S.t.c.£380 


(in 2010).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

280
--; --; HK 1863-71 8c with red AMOY/PAID c.d.s. (as well as normal B62 HK cancel), SG 


Z11 cat.£55; also China Municipal Posts, Amoy, 1895 2c type I unused (no gum, creased, 


SG 3, cat.£120 for mint).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

281
--; --; 1917-27 m. & u. seln. of odd values to $1. Cat.£135 (in 2010). (21)
..
24.

282
Hungary; box of 6 albums, binders, and loose pages of stamps from early to modern, dupl-


icated in parts (heavy in places) with more used than mint. (1,000s) (
..
50.

283
India; 1820 (20 Aug.) entire to London. Cover has three postal markings inc. boxed INDIA 


LETTER/DEAL. Interesting letter, written aboard HCS Canning in Bombay Harbour, notes 


that the ship has received order to sail “.. to the New Settlements in the Straits of Singapore”, 


mentions that “the ladies of Bombay are not Such Goths as the Yamstocks of St. Helena”, 


that these ladies can discuss Scott's newly published Ivanhoe, etc.
..
..
40.

284
--; Forces Overprints; mint and used seln. of C.E.F. (11), I.E.F. (19), Korea (12), Congo 


(6), Gaza (1), and Indo-China (6). Cat. c.£140.
..
..
..
20.

285
Indian States; m. & u. seln. of mainly Feudatory. (70)
..
..
..
20.

286
Ireland; 1922-2002 colln. of u.m. defins with some 1922 overprints, 1922 se wmk. with 


values to 1/-, 1940 e wmk. to 10/- (missing ½d), and later through to 2002 Birds, inc. book-


lets. (c.280, c.30 booklets or panes). (
..
..
..
..
70.

287
--; 1929-71 colln. of u.m. commems in stockbook, almost complete. (c.160) (

45.

288
Italy; 1890 Provisional set on Parcel Post stamps of 1884-86, mostly fairly heavily m.m., 


but fresh, and the majority better centred than average. SG 47-52 cat.£201.
..
30.

289
--; 1968-77 “Coin of Syracuse” 400l u.m. horizontal imperforate pair, left-marginal. SG 


1219ba cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

290
Jamaica; 1774 entire Jamaica to London with straight-line JAMAICA (cut through) and 


Bishop mark on reverse. Letter refers to plantation of Sir Charles Price, and of “above 500 


of his Negroes employed” states “knowing that from his easiness of temper and goodness of 


heart, he was very unfit for the task of obliging them to do their duty”.
..
30.

291
Japan; 1914-25 wavy line wmk. 5Y fine l.m.m. (couple of blunt perfs) SG 183 cat.£600. 


Also perf.13 x 13½, 6s and 25s m.m. but these with bends/creases.
..
..
80.

292
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1938-54 definitive set (20) unmounted mint. Cat.£250. 


Also 5 variations u.m./l.m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

293
--; 1938-54 defin 1c perf.13¼ x 13¾ with the “damaged value tablet” variety, u.m. in pair 


with normal. SG 131ac cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
20.

294
Leeward Islands; 1902-32 seln. of 21 odd values to 1/-, all either u.m. or very lightly m.m., 


cat. c.£105.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

295
Malaya; Pahang; 1889-99 small used seln. inc. 1891 2c/24c (SG 7, creased & thinned), 


1891-95 set (3), 1898 10c, 25c, etc. S.t.c.£635. (13)
..
..
..
75.

296
Malta; 1886 5/- m.m. (a little faint, large part gum) SG 30 cat.£110., plus a poorer unused 


example.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

297
--; 1938-43 defin set (21), 1948-53 opt.set (21, small marks on 6d and 1/6), 1956-58 defin 


set (17), plus a few others, all u.m., cat.£296.
..
..
..
60.

298
Montserrat; 1908-14 short set to 2/6 m.m., some gum toning. SG 35-46 cat.£105.
20.
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299
Montserrat; 1916-22 wmk. MCA odd values to 2/- (inc. 1d carmine-red), and 1922-29 


wmk. Script odd values to 3/-, 4/-, 5/-, all l.m.m./m.m., cat.£150. (15)
..
40.

300
--; 1932 Tercentenary set (10) l.m.m., corner perf of 5/- partly short, SG 84-93 cat.£160.
30.

301
--; 1938-48 set (12), 1951 set (13), and 1953-62 set (15), all fine u.m., cat.£245.

60.

302
--; 1951 defin set (13) u.m. (light gum toning), SG £65.
..
..
..
15.

303
Morocco Agencies; 1898-1903 m.m. seln. with values to 1p and 2p in both QV and KE7. 


S.t.c.£345. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

304
Nepal; 1980-87 seln. of autographed covers from Polish expeditions to various Himalayan 


peaks, many with numerous signatures. (11)

..
..
..
15.

305
New Guinea; Officials; 1925-31 set (9) l.m.m./m.m. (tiny thin on 3d). SG O22-30, cat.£70.
20.

306
New Zealand; 1882-1988 mainly used in album, with good representation of QE period, 


sometimes both m. & u., slight duplication. S.t.c.£1,650. 
..
..
60.

307
--; imperforate pairs on thin card of Chalon Head 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, and 1/-, all printed in 


black.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

308
--; three albums – printed album of used 1907-81, also printed album of 1980s u.m., and 


another album m. & u. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
45.

309
--; packets of u.m. stamps as delivered by philatelic bureau 1965-2000 with some earlier 


included, and also some booklets. Includes Ross Dependency, Niue, Tokelau. (100s) 
80.

310
--; 1967-84 extensive unmounted mint stock in stockalbum. Mainly in sets, though some 


odds, and inc. miniature sheets, hardly any faults. Mainly one to a dozen of each, but in 


some cases more (up to 29 of one). Total face value NZ$244 (= c.£119), total catalogue 


£253. (100s) List available. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

311
--; 1986-96 similar u.m. stock, 1 to 36 of each (usually about 2 to 6), includes miniature 


sheets and booklets. Total face value NZ$725 (= c.£353), total catalogue £771. (100s) List 


available. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

312
--; 1997-2003 similar u.m. stock, 1 to 15 of each (usually about 2 to 6), includes miniature 


sheets (with some Exhibition issues) and booklets. Total face value NZ$1,421 (= c£693), 


total catalogue £1,187. (100s) List available. 
..
..
..
£260.

313
--; thousands of mainly 1980s-90s used sorted into packets, in box. 
..
15.

314
Northern Rhodesia; 1953 set (14) u.m., cat.£75.
..
..
..
20.

315
Nyasaland; 1895 unwatermarked 2/6 m.m. (tiny thins, cat.£375), 1897-1900 3/- fair used 


(a little washed, thin, cat.£375), £1 sound used with postal cancel (cat.£250, minor blem-


ishes), and eight others. S.t.c.£1,300+
..
..
..
..
£100.

316
--; 1945 set (14), 1953-54 set (15), and a few others, all u.m., cat.£194.
..
40.

317
Poland; 1918-86 colln. of mostly mint (much u.m. from 1952 but some m.m. in late 60s/


early 70s) with some used (mostly pre-1939) in three printed albums, and another album of 


1955-93 u.m. m.s. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
80.

318
--; Cinderella; 1988-89 selection of Solidarność labels on stockleaves inc. miniature sheets, 


blocks, etc. (67 items)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Nepal.

319
Portugal; four illustrated Post Office books with stamps for Tiles, Henry the Navigator, 


Treaty of Tordesilhas, and 20th Century Art. Also two Euro 2004 packs, and three books 


about Columbus. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

320
Portuguese Colonies; box of purchased but not yet sorted album pages etc. from various 


sources. Wide range of territories with little after 1960. Total PTSA £300+ on the roughly 


50% which are priced. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

321
--; Portuguese India; 1877-1960 m. & u. colln. in stockbook. Useful range with many 


better values, but condition varies (many unused without gum, etc.) (500+) (
..
75.

322
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Heads quite varied selection on three stockleaves. Includes 3d 


m.m. (2), 4d m.m., 4d g.u. (2), 5d m.m., 6d m.m. (2), 8d g.u., 10d f.u., 1/- m.m., 2/- unu., 


£1 fair fiscally used, etc. (82)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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323
Rhodesia; 1913-22 Admiral fine unmounted mint selection, all marginal, of values to 2/6 


comprising SG nos. 187, 190, 201, 209, 211, 212, 215, 217, 218, 230, 233, 247, 249, cat.


£228½ (for m.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

324
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1959-62 set (15) u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
30.

325
Saint Helena; 1916 War Tax part sheet (60) cancelled-to-order (12 Sep. 1916) with various 


weak and split perfs and other faults, SG 87 cat.£3.25 each = £195.; also u.m. block of fifty 


but with various faults (cat.£175).
..
..
..
..
40.

326
Saint Vincent; 1833 monthly report from the Parkhill Estate to Allan Macdowall in Edin-


burgh, with stepped “SHIP LETTER/YARMOUTH/Isle of Wight” (fair). Report gives details of 


numbers of black population and their employment, livestock, production, etc. Some faults.
30.

327
Seychelles; 1903 m. & u. seln. of values inc. 2r25 f.u., 1906 m. & u. seln. inc. 1r50 m.m. 


(2), 2r25 poor u. Total s.t.c.£390. (23)
..
..
..
..
50.

328
Somaliland; 1942 set (12) u.m., cat.£45., and 1951 surcharge short set to 2/- u.m. (cat.£35).
20.

329
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; 1871-1902 m.m. (just a few unused without gum) seln. 


on page. Includes 1879 3d on 4d unu. (no gum, short corner) with variety part of surcharge 


missing, and several others cat. a few pounds each. (22)
..
..
..
26.

330
--; --; 1902-4 KE7 short set to 1/- m.m. (½d no gum, 4d short corner). Cat.£114.
20.

331
--; Griqualand West; 1877 “G.W.” opt. on 1d, and five different “G.” overprints, poor to 


fine used.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Zululand.

332
--; Mafeking; 1900 Baden-Powell 3d deep blue on blue (18½mm wide) fine used on small 


piece, upper-left corner of stamp short. SG 20 cat.£425.
..
..
..
55.

333
Southern Nigeria; 1903-04 ½d to 6d, and 1907-11 ½d to 4d, 6d, 1/-, all l.m.m./m.m., 


mainly fine. Cat.£79. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

334
Southern Rhodesia; 1937-53 seln. inc. 1937 set (13), 1953 set (14), all u.m. Cat.£199.
40.

335
Swaziland; 1956 defin set (12) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
28.

336
Sweden; 1862-72 17ö used (3, poor to fine, cat.£160. each), 1872-79 1r perf.14 fair used 


(£95.), and two others.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

337
--; 1935-59 collection of u.m. defins and commems on stockleaves, with main value in 


earlier years inc. 1935 Parliament set (6+3), 1938 New Sweden set (inc. both perf. 3+4 pairs, 


30ö and 60ö as strips), 1942-53 20kr (perf. 3+3 pair), etc. (c.400, 6 booklets) (

50.

338
Switzerland; International Organisations; United Nations 1950 overprint set (20) mint - 


the lower values fine m.m., higher values l.m.m. and with small certification marks on 


reverse. SG LU1-20 (cat.£700 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
£100.

339
--; Charity Franks; 1871 French Internee label unused (no gum, small thins). Michel 1, 


(cat.€120 a few years ago).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

340
Togo; “Anglo”-French Occupation; 1915-20 m.m./u.m. seln. of odds comprising SG nos. 


(H) 34, 38g, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 57a. Cat.c.£73.
..
..
20.

341
Tonga; 1895 King George II set (4) fair/fine m.m. SG 32-35 cat.£124.
..
20.

342
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; box of four binders, stockbook, loose pages, etc., of 


mostly used, with much from 1960s/70s, but some mint and some earlier. (1,000s) (
50.

343
United Arab Emirates; 1977 10d defin – 79 used examples, mainly sound/good/fine, some 


with faults. SG 93 cat.£10.50 each = £829½.
..
..
..
20.

344
United Nations; 1951-90 New York u.m. in large French printed album. Also Geneva 


1969-90 and Vienna 1979-90. Includes m.s. and seems fairly complete. (100s) (
30.

345
United States of America; 1851-1973 small stockbook with m. & u. seln. Includes 1893 


Columbian 30c and 50c unused spacefillers), some better 1920s/30s m.m. (e.g. 1924 


Huguenot-Walloon set (3). (c.360) (
..
..
..
..
35.

346
--; 1851-1990 m. & u. colln. in large album, with much of the mint from 1970s/80s in four-


blocks as well as singles. Also some album leaves. (100s) (
..
..
30.

347
--; 1930-56 m.m. and used colln. on printed pages inc. four different 1933-34 Farley m.s. 


(these cat.£98.). (253, 9 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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348
United States of America; year books for 1973, 1974, 1977-91, 1993, plus souvenir books 


for 1984 Olympics and 1989 UPU, plus some loose. Possibility of some being damaged. (
30.

349
Zanzibar; 1896,1898, and 1899-1901 seln. of m. & u. inc. 1899-1901 1r g.u., 2r f.u., 3r fair 


u., 5r f.u., and 4r of same set overprinted “Revenue”. S.t.c.£315 (inc. Barefoot £35 for 


revenue). (25)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

350
--; 1899-1908 m. & u. seln. inc. 1904 surcharge set (5) mixed mint, 1904 1r to 4r mixed 


used, etc. S.t.c.£390. (24)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

351
Zululand; 1888-93 opt ½d unused, 1894-96 6d l.m.m., 1/- and 4/- heavy m.m., and six 


others. S.t.c.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 18th November 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 19th November 2pm-8pm
Thursday 20th November, Friday 21st November, and Saturday 22nd November 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 24th November; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.
NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm

Shop Hours over Christmas and New Year                                    
As normal up to and including Saturday 20 December             ::                    When it arrives……
Monday 22 December closed
Tuesday 23 December open 12-6
Wednesday 24 December open 10-4
Closed 25 to 29 December
Tuesday 30 December open 10-6
Wednesday 31 December to Friday 2 January closed    ::      a good Christmas and New Year to you !
Saturday 3 January open 12-6, and thus back to normal hours   ::


United Kingdom

352
1840 two penny blacks (one quite attractive 3-margin, neat red MC, the other poorer), plus 


1840 twopence blue (cut close), various 1841 1d reds (50) and 2d blues (9, 6 pairs), and 


later 1d reds (48) and 2d blues (4).
..
..
..
..
75.

353
1840 penny black TH used (neat red MC, 4-margin, but damaged), and 1840 twopence blue 


BJ (fair 2-margin, damaged).
..
..
..
..
..
45.

354
1840 penny black FB used with initial good appearance (four good margins, neat red MC) 


but with various faults apparent from back.
..
..
..
..
30.

355
1840 penny black TJ good used with almost four margins, black MC, some remains on 


reverse.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

356
1840 penny black CG with almost four margins but fault at C square, black MC.
20.

357
1840 penny black RH used with four good margins but vertical tear and other faults.
15.

(
--; see also UK (Postal History).

358
1840 twopence blue NH g.u. (three margins, black MC), plus several other line-engraved 


1d and 2d.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

359
1841 penny red imperfs, all used, nearly all on piece, and mostly with Scottish numeral 


cancels. Quality varies, but little that is very good or very bad (c.530). Also a few penny 


red stars (c.75), plus some cheap general world. (
..
..
..
£100.
Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

360
1856-58 1d red stars perf.14 wmk. Large Crown - approx. 125 used examples, mixed 


condition.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

361
1873-80 Large Coloured Corner Letters wmk. Anchor 2½d plate 1 on blued paper good 


mint. Centred well to lower-right, couple of rough perfs at right, mounted, very slightest 


tone spots. SG 138 cat.£875.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

362
1880-83 6d grey plate 18 good used example, on which the right plate number appears very 


much to read “13”. BPA certificate (1953) says this is “being due to some extraneous matter 


on the surface of the plate at time of printing”. Talking point !
..
..
20.

363
1881-1941 seln. of marginal control numbers on pairs, strips, or blocks. (28 items)
40.

364
1887-1900 “Jubilee” mint set (missing 5d, and bicoloured 1/-) in mixed condition but inc. 


several fine, and some unmounted. The 1/- green is fine l.m.m. though a couple of small 


tone spots. (12)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

365
1887-92 “Jubilee” 5d Die I fine mounted mint. Quite attractive, although centred slightly to 


left, small horizontal crease, and just lightly toned. SG 207 cat.£800.
..
80.

366
1902-10 ½d yellow-green pair used on piece, with “St. Andrew’s Cross” label attached at 


left. Cancelled Southampton 1906. Slightly discoloured at one corner of label, but generally 


decent, and a scarce item. SG (Spec.) M2c cat.£165.
..
..
..
40.

367
1902-10 KE7 £1 mounted mint. Quite well centred, some light creases and wrinkles. SG 


266 cat.£2,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

368
1902-10 KE7 £1 good used. Centred low, one smudged oval cancel to right. SG 266 cat.


£800.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

369
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher set (missing 9d olive) unmounted mint (the 8d very lightly 


hinged), plus six shades. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

370
1913 wmk. Multiple Royal Cypher set (2) l.m.m., the ½d with a coil join at top. SG 397-8 


cat.£375. Each is partly trimmed at right, typically for these.
..
..
50.

371
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher set (12) u.m. (1½d, 2d, 3d slightly poorer), cat.£250.
70.

372
1929 PUC £1 unmounted mint. Centred a little to left, and one short perforation at foot, 


otherwise very fine. SG 438 cat.£1,100.
..
..
..
..
£240.

373
1929 PUC £1 fine used. Centred to lower-right, good perfs, two neat corner cancels. SG 


438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

374
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) u.m. (4d creased, 10d with shine on gum). Cat.£95.
24.

375
1934 re-engraved seahorses set (3) g.u. with parcel cancels, some creasing. Cat.£190.
20.

376
1939-48 high values set (6) l.m.m. - two or three little blemishes but nothing unsightly. 
60.

377
1948 S.Wedding - two u.m. sets.
..
..
..
..
20.

378
1951 “Festival” high values set (4) u.m., SG 509-512 cat.£100.
..
..
30.

379
1955-58 De La Rue 10/- very fine unmounted mint, lower-right corner marginal. SG 538a 


cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

380
1956 Wilding wmk. Multiple Crown 1/6 vertical strip of 15 (folded) with paper join and 


with most of the stamps poorly printed. (Sheets with paper joins were normally removed 


and destroyed.) SG 586.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

381
1959-68 De La Rue Castles set (4) l.m.m., SG 595-8 (cat.£195 for u.m.)
..
24.

382
1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) u.m. (4d creased), SG 599-609 cat.£85.
..
20.

383
1960 GLO 3d with “short mane” variety (SG 619a cat.£70) in cylinder eight-block with 


seven normal stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

384
1960-80 selection of commemoratives with colour shifts inc. 1960 Europa 1/6 with down-


ward shift of brown (3), 1965 Parliament 2/6 with downward shift of black, 1965 Lister 1/- 


with purple shift to left, 1976 Social Reformers 8½p “double hands”, 1979 Christmas 8p 


cylinder sixblock with gold shift, etc. Mainly fine u.m. (17 items)
..
..
60.

385
1968 Bridges 4d printed on gummed side, u.m., SG 763a cat.£35.
..
..
15.

386
1971→ Machins album of u.m. cylinder blocks, mostly of six (some of eight) of defins and 


some country issues, mainly 1980s, some duplication. Face value c.£600. (
..
£320.
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387
1971→ Machins folder of duplicated mainly 1980s u.m. definitive cylinder blocks (often 


40 or more of each). Face value c.£305. (
..
..
..
..
£160.

388
1971→ Machins folder of heavily duplicated mainly 1980s u.m. definitive cylinder blocks. 


Face value c.£215. (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

389
1971→ Machins folder of sometimes heavily duplicated mainly 1980s u.m. definitive 


cylinder blocks and booklets. Face value c.£210. (
..
..
..
£120.

390
1971→ Machins (and a few country stamps) small stockbook of cylinder blocks of six, 


mostly 1980s, some dupl. Face value c.£185. (
..
..
..
£100.

391
2002-7 seln. of twenty u.m. miniature sheets, plus a few others. Face value c.£75. (
45.

392
2012 Olympics Gold Medal Winners set of 29 sheetlets of six, and Paralympics Gold Medal 


Winners set of 34 sheetlets of two, in Royal Mail folder. Face value c.£150. (
..
£150.

393
Departmentals; used collection on a few pages comprising I.R. (14 + 1 dupl.), O.W. (2 + 


1 dupl.), Army (8), Govt. Parcels (16), Education (2), and Admiralty (2). Mainly good/


sound, and while everything looks ok, the lot is sold “as is”. Includes SG nos. O1, O4, O6, 


O15, O18, O24, O32, O33, O45, O61, O63, O64, O66, O67, O68, O71, O72, O77, O78. (46)
£120.

394
--; Inland Revenue; 1882-1901 1d lilac with SPECIMEN overprint fine lightly mounted. 


SG O3s cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

395
--; Office of Works; 1902-3 ½d and 1d both fine used. Not guaranteed, but each comes in 


numbered mount such as a stamp would be returned in after being given an expert certificate. 


Your call. SG O36-7 cat.£320.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

396
--; Admiralty; 1903 set (6) good sound used. SG O101-6 cat.£599.
..
..
70.

397
Country Stamps; 1992-93 N.Ireland 18p, Scotland 18p, 24p, 28p, 39p, Wales 18p, 24p, all 


perf.14 and in u.m. fourblocks. Cat.£168.
..
..
..
..
30.

398
Postage Dues; packet of approx.400 mixed off-paper, pre-decimal and decimal.
20.

399
Booklets; album of folder booklets from 1970s with dupl., some others. Face val. c.£94. (
50.

400
--; 2001-3 in album, much in 1st/2nd Class, some dupl. Includes one of 2001 Submarines. 


Face value c.£500. (c.100) (
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

401
--; Prestige Stamp Booklets; 1980-2011 not a complete run, and with some duplication. 


Face value c.£280. (32) (
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

402
Presentation Packs; 1965 PO Tower, Battle of Britain (split cellophane), 1966 Birds, 4 


others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

403
--; 1994-97 selection of Harrison's packs for eight different commem issue (plus 1 dupl.), 


and 1997-98 four similar packs by De La Rue. 
..
..
..
20.

404
--; 2010 Stamp Reproduction pack with block of four facsimile 1929 PUC £1.
..
10.

405
Presentation Pack Collections; 2006-13 and some earlier in three albums and loose. Face 


c.£560. (c.130 packs). Also 2007 Britain in Miniature album. (
..
..
£350.

406
--; 1972-2009 loose in box with some dupl., a few missing clear wrappers, etc. Face value 


c.£350. (c.180) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

407
--; Royal Mail Year Books; 1984-2007 complete run. Face value c.£555. (
..
£300.

408
--; --; 1984-2003 complete run, a few slipcases with some wear. Face value c.£340. 
£180.

409
Smilers Sheets; 2002-9 seln. of 17 sheets and four “commemorative sheets”, mainly fine 


u.m. Face value c.£240. (
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

410
First Day Cover Collections; 1953, then 1964-2005 colln. in nine albums and loose, mostly 


handwritten with Glasgow FDI till 1987 then standard Bureau covers. (c.620) (
£100.

411
--; 1988-96 box of Benham small silks and silk postcards (estimated c.950) (

75.

412
--; 1975-2005 in four cover albums and loose, handwritten addresses to 1991 then mainly 


label addresses. Standard Bureau cancels to 1997 then Scottish lion, then PO alternative 


cancels from 1999. (c.290) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

413
--; 1980-89 covers in three albums, mostly Benham large silks, for UK (c.80), Guernsey 


(c.20), Jersey (c.20), and I.o.M. (c.20). (
..
..
..
..
20
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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414
Philatelic Covers; 1985 series of forty different covers (same style, stamp, and cancel, 


different logos and texts at left) commemorating Arbroath FC’s 36-0 win over Bon-Accord 


in 1885. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

415
--; 1968-78 seln. of 10 different covers for Plymouth Navy Days, two 1977 Fleet Review. 


Also 13 stamps showing HMY Britannia.
..
..
..
..
8.

416
Signed Covers; 1994 three D-Day Anniversary covers, signed Bill Reid, Johnnie Johnson, 


and James Hill. Also three unrelated signed covers. (6)
..
..
..
20.

417
PHQ Postcards; 1978-2001 colln. in nine albums and loose of unused cards. Seems to be 


two separate collns. (i.e. duplicated). (c.1,700 cards) (
..
..
..
40.

418
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1645 entire within Edinburgh addressed to “For my 


Much Honered/and Lovemg Brother/The Lard of Halthun//Thees”, from his sister and 


relating to payment of annual rent etc.
..
..
..
..
20.

419
--; 1669 entire addressed “ffor/The Earle of Lauderdaille/Lord secretarie to his Majestie/


for the kingdome of Scotland”, from Robert Montgomerie (Commander in Chief of army 


in Scotland ?).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

420
--; 1727 entire Edinburgh addressed to “Mr Robert Gordon/Mercht/In/Bourdeaux” with 


faint red MY/30 Bishop mark, strong black 5/JU Bishop mark, black “PD” in circle, manu-


script “pd 6” and “17”. Letter relates to the lack of application of two young men to 


their education. Some faults.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

421
--; 1793 entire from London addressed to “Mr Duff, First Guards, Recruiting at, Aberdeen”, 


with AP/13/93 black datestamp, red AP/16 Bishop mark, manuscript “5”. Letter includes 


observations on situation in France.
..
..
..
..
20.

422
--; 1832 entire to Edinburgh with report of rent collections etc. in Ross of Mull, strength of 


potato crop, typhus fever (“We have no Medical Man in Tiree or the Ross of Mull...”. Cover 


has straight-line AROS (across join) and manuscript “4/7½” rate, some stains and later 


writing.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

423
--; 1904 postcard with ½d stamp cancelled Leven, with good strike as receiving mark of the 


scarce EAST GRANGE STN/469 c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
15.

424
--; mixed collection in a folder of postal and non-postal items, some on general Scottish 


themes, some centred round Linlithgow. Includes two 1895 Dog Licences, two licences for 


a male servant (1895, 1913), several telegrams (all these with Linlithgow postmarks), some 


modern PO receipts, etc. (c.85 items) (
..
..
..
..
40.

425
--; St. Kilda; small collection of modern covers and cards mainly with cachets etc., inc. 


1960s Tin Can Mail, 1977 Tin Can Mail picked up in Norway, 1970 Anniversary cachet, 


etc. (24 postal items, 4 unused cards)
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Collectables (Postcards; Scotland)

426
UK Covers and Postal History; 1565 entire (“From Dovor”) addressed “To my loving 


frend/the mayor of Faversham/at Faversham”. Letter instructs mayor to bring previous 


mayor to appear before W.Cobhame at Dover. Some stains.
..
..
20.

427
--; 1604 entire entire from Rowland Okeouet (?) to “good frend Walter Bagot Esquire, high 


Sherif of the County of Staffshyre”.
..
..
..
..
20.

428
--; 1608-1849 seln. of covers (mainly entires) comprising 1608, 1623 to Sir Robert Pyr, 


1632 to Sittingbourne, 1641 to “Captayne Collins at his Bulwark” (Dover), 1718 (with 


gossip, and mention of death of King of Sweden), 1798, 1819 Rome to London, 1821, 1842 


with 4-margin penny red, six others with penny reds, hand-illustrated but unused penny red 


cover, and two others. (19 items)
..
..
..
..
£100.

429
--; 1619 entire addressed “To the Kinges moste: Excelent Ma:tie”. Letter is from John 


Duffield (accompanying note says he was imprisoned for publishing a pamphlet).
20.
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430
UK Covers and Postal History; 1724 entire London to Edinburgh (with Bishop mark 


and “1B”in circle ?), from Lewis Gordon to his brother Sir Robert Gordon. Includes the 


sentence “The Capt is under some Affliction, having got another very ugly whore wt Child, 


so that he has been obliged to retrench the Expence of a birth-Day suit towards the 


Maintenance of his Bastard...” (the telling word of which is “another” !). Also tells of Sir 


William Yonge MP's proof of his wife's unfaithfulness.
..
..
..
30.

431
--; 1747 entire London to Herefordshire with Bishop mark, addressed to Earl of Bellomont 


from his son. Letter refers to “Right and Title relating to Kid the Pirate”. (The 1st Earl had 


been responsible for Kidd's arrest in 1699, and was apparently entitled to some prize 


money.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

432
--; 1788 entire London to Kirkwall with Dockwra-style mark (fair) as well as Bishop mark 


and datestamp, manuscript “7d”; also 1789 entire (poorer condition) from Somersetshire to 


London with extremely faint two-line “MINE/HEAD”, on reverse Dockwra-style mark (quite 


clear “G/TU” but overstruck with datestamp, etc.
..
..
..
50.

433
--; 1794 entire from Rochester addressed to Foundling Hospital, London with fine strike of 


cursive single-line ROCHESTER. Letter is from Thomas Blakestone (physician ?) who decl-


ines to sign the boy’s indenture, and wants to send him back as he is too stupid and incap-


able, and suggests that the Navy would suit better.
..
..
..
30.

434
--; 1840-42 six covers/entires all to Hampson family of Manchester. The first has a quite 


rubbed penny black.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

435
--; two covers – 1840 entire Hastings to Edinburgh with penny black (NH, 3½ margin, 


heavy smudged red MC), and 1841 local Edinburgh cover with 1840 twopence blue (JE, 


almost 4 margin, red MC, heavy filing crease).
..
..
..
60.

436
--; 1849-58 selection of covers (mainly entires) all addressed to Haltwhistle, mainly from 


Newcastle, and mainly with penny reds. Mixed quality. (35) (
..
..
40.

437
--; 1851 embossed 1/- cut-to-shape used on cover to Nova Scotia.
..
..
45.

438
--; 1854-64 bundle of penny reds on covers mostly addressed to Ramsey, Isle of Man, with 


various cancels and backstamps. A bit grubby and worn. (c.50) (
..
..
50.

439
--; 1954-86 bundle of mainly philatelic covers with cachets of naval ships, or with other 


identification. (44)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

440
--; bundle of telegram forms from around 1964 with some Castles values to £1. Mixed 


condition. (c.300+) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also India, Jamaica, Saint Vincent.

441
UK Mixed Covers; carton of mixed FDCs, philatelic/souvenir, a few postal stationery, etc., 


inc. Channel Is. and Isle of Man, (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

442
Airletters; two folders of unu. airletters from late 1960s to 2000, mostly pictorial. (c.150) (
20.

443
Cinderellas; Consular Service 1885 $¼, $½, $¾, and $1 (for use in China and Japan), three 


of these with legible Foo-Chow-Foo or Tientsin cancels. Barefoot 14-17 cat.£40.
15.

444
--; interesting mixture of Post Office Training School material with either black bars or 


SCHOOL SPECIMEN opts., on Wildings, Machins, National Insurance stamps, booklets, 


Datapost, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

445
Perfins; packets of pre-QE (300), and QE (600).
..
..
..
50.

446
Isle of Man; 1855 interesting cover with penny red star cancelled in blue with barred 


numeral which appears to be “287”. Cover is addressed to Ramsey and has backstamps of 


Castletown (in same green-blue colour as cancel), Isle of Man (i.e. Douglas), and Ramsey 


all of the same day. So it would appear to have gone from Castletown to Ramsey, but Castle-


town’s number was “037”. Is it just distorted ?
..
..
..
30.

447
--; 1985-98 Year Packs in a folder, then 1999-2004 Year Books. Also printed album 1973-


84 with u.m. stamps (gum marks on 1973 defins) almost complete. Face value c.£320. 
£130.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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448
UK Postage Material; box of u.m. commems and defins issued over last 40 tears – 


commems often in large blocks, defins often in cylinder blocks of six. Includes a packet of 


stuck-down not counted in total. Face value approx. £1,850. (
..
..
£1,000.

449
--; binder of 1980s/90s u.m. commems, much in gutter blocks of ten, and defins in cylinder 


blocks of six, etc. Face value c.£1,160. (
..
..
..
..
£600.

450
--; box of u.m. commems and defins issued over the last 40 years – commems up to full 


sheets in some cases, more often large blocks, defins often in cylinder blocks of six. Face 


value approx. £1,100. (
..
..
..
..
..
£550.

451
--; binder with duplicated u.m. commem sets of 1980s, often 30 or more of each. Face 


value c.£610. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£320.

452
--; binder of duplicated u.m. commem sets of 1970s/80s, often 30 or more of each. Face 


value c.£390. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

453
--; tub of booklets, much 1st Class – some damp damage. Face value £257. (
..
£130.

454
--; binder with duplicated u.m. commem sets of 1980s, often 40 or more of each. Face 


value c.£220. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

455
--; stockbook of u.m. 1970s/early-80s commems, mostly sorted by values, highly duplic-


ated. Also some later u.m. Face c.£230. Also some used. (
..
..
£120.

456
--; binder of UK commem sets of 1980s – often 30+ of each, and cylinder blocks of six of 


Machin definitives with duplication. Face value c.£198. (
..
..
£100.

457
--; 1979 (Jun.) to 1985 (Sep.) album of u.m. commem gutter pairs, face c.£74., plus another 


album with u.m. commems 1980-89, face c.£65. Total face c.£139. (
..
75.

458
--; folder and stockleaves with duplicated u.m. defins and commems from 1970s, often with 


thirty or more of each. Face value c.£100.
..
..
..
..
50.

459
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2005 u.m. on cards in binders or in 


box, with commems, m.s., defins, and country stamps, plus 1987 Year Book. Face value 


roughly £720. Also used on cards in binders 1971-82, 1990-95. (
..
..
£400.

460
--; 1997-2011 colln. of u.m. commems inc. some blocks, miniature sheets, and defins, 


often in blocks, in two binders. Face value c.£500. (
..
..
..
£300.

461
--; 1840-1951 mint and used collection on old printed pages. Starts with 2-margin penny 


black, 2-margin 1840 twopence blue, range of 150 penny red plates (probably all-different), 


1847-54 Embossed set mixed used, reasonable range of surface-printed inc. scarcer (but 


mixed quality), 1883-84 Lilac & Green set average used, KG5/KG6 moderately complete, 


some postage dues, etc. (c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

462
--; 1971-2005 colln. of m.m. commems and some high value defins in two printed albums 


almost complete in basic sets (very few m.s.). Some damp damage. Face value roughly 


£480. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

463
--; 1952-2001, then 2005 and 2007 in five printed albums (and empty album) of u.m. 


commems. Face value of decimal c.£420. (
..
..
..
£240.

464
--; 1854-2003 two-volume colln. in printed album, where main value lies in m.m. commems 


1971-2003. No Greetings stamps but inc. some defins and country m.m. Also a similar 


album of UK used to 1989. Mint face value roughly £410. (
..
..
£220.

465
--; 1865-1936 mint selection with 1865-67 4d plate 12 (badly pulled perf at foot), 1880-83 


4d plate 17 (adhesion, rounded corner), 1880-81 2d, 1883-84 1½d, 2½d, 1887-92 “Jubilee” 


values to 9d, 10d (2), 1/- green (2 fair), 1902-13 KE7 values to 9d (2), 10d, 1/- (3), 1913 


Multiple Cypher 1d, 1934-36 Photogravure set (11). Condition mainly good/fine/very fine, 


though some small/medium or more serious faults. (61)
..
..
..
£150.

466
--; 1887-1952 mint collection on stockleaves, mainly fine unmounted (although just a few 


with either very light hinge marks or minor faults), inc. several KE7 values, several KG5 


Downeys, 1939-49 h.val. set (missing dark 10/-), 1951 h.val. set, etc. (117, 5 panes)
£130.

467
--; box with bundle of purchased but unsorted Buy or Bid lots. Wide range from QV to QE, 


inc. some covers, and two of 1948 S.Wedding set u.m. Upset prices total £295. (
£120.
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468
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1953-70 run of u.m. commems in stockbook inc. all the 


phosphors, plus Wildings, Castles, u.m. pre-decimal Machins inc. panes. (100s) (
£120.

469
--; 1972-90 u.m. colln. of commem gutter pairs in two printed albums (pages to 1992). 


Includes some high value defins. Fairly complete. Face value c.£200. (
..
£110.

470
--; box of mainly presentation packs, largely 1990s, plus 1984 Year Book, three PSBs, and 


some loose sets. Face value roughly £200. (
..
..
..
£110.

471
--; 2006-08 (Feb.) u.m. & u. in album inc. some m.s., some picked. Mint f.v. £172. (
£100.

472
--; folder of mainly KG5 to 1986 definitives and country stamps mint and used inc. some 


KG5/KG6 high values, QE with some useful Wildings. (100s) 
..
..
£100.

473
--; 1924-70 mint and used (usually both) collection on pages inc. 1924-25 all Wembleys 


m. & u., 1929 PUC sideways watermark set (3) m.m., inverted wmk. 1½d sixblock (varied 


quality), 1935 Jubilee types, 1948 S.Wedding £1 v.f.u., fairly complete QE l.m.m./u.m. and 


mixed used inc. most of the better phosphors, etc. (100s) 
..
..
90.

474
--; a few stockleaves with most value in several surface-printed, 1883-84 5/- (2), 10/- (2) 


used, KE7 2/6 to 5/- used, etc. (350+)
..
..
..
..
90.

475
--; 1980s u.m. definitives in cylinder blocks of 6, 8, etc, with dupl. Also some duplicated 


booklets. Face value c.£126. (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

476
--; 1840-1900 collection on pages from fair penny black, and horribly damaged 1d Mulready, 


then various line-engraved (inc. many 1d red plates), just a few surface-printed, 1887 issue 


inc. 10d and 1/- green & red l.m.m. (c.240)
..
..
..
..
70.

477
--; 1883-1993 used batch of high values, often duplicated, with 1883-84 (4), 5/- (3), KE7 


2/6 (3), 5/- (3), several KG5 Seahorses to 10/-, KG6 to £1, various QE Castles, and some 


recent. Mixed quality. (c.200)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

478
--; colln. of pres. packs in binder/loose (c.40, 1978-84, face c.£30.), year packs for 1982/3/4 


(face c.£21), colln. of FDCs in five binders/loose (c.290, 1971-95, much standard Bureau), 


four PNCs (coins face £12), stamp collection in a binder with a few other countries, etc. (
60.

479
--; 1858-2003 colln. of mostly used on Hagner/Prinz pages in three binders. Also three stock-


books of dupl. QE used, 1999 Millennium mint issues, and binder of covers, p.p., etc. 
50.

480
--; 1952-64 m.m. & u. colln. on pages with good general range inc. some better e.g. 1955 


Waterlow £1 l.m.m., Wildings, 1959 phos.-graphite 4½d m.m., several of the better early 


phosphor commems, etc. Also a few p.dues. (c.260)
..
..
..
50.

481
--; 1971-85 colln. of u.m. commems in two albums – singles up to 1977 then mostly 


gutter pairs. Some damp damage. Face value roughly £100. (
..
..
50.

482
--; remaindered album with 1980s booklets and defins (face c.£75), u.m. country issues 


1958-81, and u.m. p.due sets of 1970 and 1982. (
..
..
..
50.

483
--; 1983-89 and 1996-2005 used commems, miniature sheets, definitives, and country issues 


on cards. Many are neat c.t.o. Some dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

484
--; 1952-70 large quantity of u.m. defins and commems in blocks/part sheets as well as single 


stamps, some in stockbooks and tin. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

485
--; 1902-52 Four Kings collection m. & u. on pages, with various KE7 u. (inc. shades and 


some f.u.), KG5 with shades in used defins, 1939-48 high values set u., etc. (c.250)
40.

486
--; 1935-70 mostly used colln. in printed album inc. postage dues. Also 1952-2003 colln. of 


defins and country issues mostly u.m. and a few used. (100s) (
..
..
40.

487
--; packet of c.600+ used high value commems on paper, plus c.170 low values (some off 


FDCs). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

488
--; mixed lot of 3 PNCs (Mercury, with UK coin face £15), pre-decimal p.packs (5), 1967 


Year Pack, UK and Guernsey Nelson £5 coins, etc. (
..
..
..
24.

489
--; 1937-73 sheets and part sheets of defins and commems (25 units).
..
20.
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€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments (banknotes) at our auctions and in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.7936, so we are allowing 79p per Euro. 



I’m organising a fundraising musical night for Oxfam on Wednesday 26th November at the 


Canons’ Gait bar in Edinburgh’s Canongate. Great big traditional session plus guest performers. 


£10 per ticket. Details at www.stamp-shop.com/oxjam. Donations of raffle prizes very welcome !

We usually have some extra illustrations online on our business Facebook page. Go to our homepage at www.stamp-shop.com and follow the Facebook link near the lower-left (or just do a search for Facebook Robert Murray Stamp Shop). The advantage of this approach is that {a} we can be a bit more “chatty” and give further information about items, and {b} we can add extra illustrations as required, or answer questions publicly. You can access this without having to register or log in.
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50.
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35.
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40.
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35.
52
40.
53
60.
54
20.
55
-
56
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57
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40.
60
42.
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15.
62
38.
63
22.
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-
65
19.
66
-
67
12.
68
1400.
69
240.
70
60.
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650
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42.
73
-
74
75.
75
160.
76
40.
77
-
78
19.
79
40.
80
85.
 
81
65.
82
30.
83
65.
84
50.
85
48.
86
75.
87
10.
88
-
89
28.
90
240.
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40.
92
50.
93
50.
94
95.
95
28.
96
38.
97
170.
98
7.
99
17.
100
22.
 
101
60.
102
15.
103
24.
104
50.
105
10.
106
55.
107
35.
108
40.
109
40.
110
26.
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45.
112
13.
113
200.
114
30.
115
35.
116
16.
117
45.
118
95.
119
30.
120
-
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14.
122
15.
123
75.
124
85.
125
75.
126
80.
127
18.
128
10.
129
28.
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260.
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22.
132
130.
133
90.
134
35.
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55.
136
100.
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38.
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38.
139
48.
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85.
142
55.
143
38.
144
26.
145
75.
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100.
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55.
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260.
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40.
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160
50.
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22.
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-
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55.
165
14.
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400.
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38.
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35.
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173
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174
110.
175
24.
176
40.
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22.
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-
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-
180
24.
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40.
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7.
183
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184
9.
185
70.
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48.
187
16.
188
35.
189
-
190
90.
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192
48.
193
-
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30.
195
70.
196
28.
197
180.
198
80.
199
650.
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110.
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700.
202
1100.
203
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204
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205
130.
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8.
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26.
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16.
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110.
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213
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215
28.
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10.
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-
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45.
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8.
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100.
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40.
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32.
 
231
600.
232
220.
233
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234
20.
235
38.
236
18.
237
22.
238
48.
239
35.
240
28.
 
241
14.
242
28.
243
-
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-
245
120.
246
22.
247
30.
248
110.
249
-
250
-
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-
252
50.
253
42.
254
-
288
-
256
20.
257
-
258
17.
259
28.
260
90.
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48.
262
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263
13.
264
70.
265
80.
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60.
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40.
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38.
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32.
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-
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38.
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282
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-
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-
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-
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48.
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302
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35.
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-
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-
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28.
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321
-
322
-
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60.
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325
30.
326
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65.
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65.
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30.
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333
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38.
336
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35.
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22.
345
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22.
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30.
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85.
 
361
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364
55.
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550.
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385
90.
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350.
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-
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-
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-
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-
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-
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402
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110.
404
75.
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42.
406
22.
407
18.
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70.
409
8.
410
70.
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70.
412
10.
413
10.
414
10.
415
5.
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65.
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120.
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42.
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95.
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950.
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24.

















                     e. & o. e.
Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn                       Google+                         Facebook
BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 24 November 2014

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                          Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



               Date; ..............................  Signed; ..................................................

Lot No    Description            Maximum Bid    Lot No.     Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases.    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !                   Please post my purchases and charge to my   
                                                                                                                     credit/debit card;
Name; 




                                        ( MasterCard     ( Visa     ( Maestro     ( Delta
Address;







                                   Card number; 
Postcode; 






Telephone number;                         Expiry date; ......... Start date; .........  Security Code; .........



                          Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 2 February 2015.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.50 per lot + £6.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are 

available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy £1, 50p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)


Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)


Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. Please refer to earlier catalogues, but note these two !



lot not being taken to auction


earlier viewing of lot on auction day
THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 24 November. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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